IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, which has been passed and published by the IASB. As per
this new standard, joint ventures may only be included in consolidated financial statements using
the equity method from the financial year 2014 onward. The current option for proportionate
 consolidation, pursuant to IAS 31, is to be removed for all financial years from 2014 onward. In light
of this new ruling, we already switched over our two joint ventures to the equity method from
 January 1, 2012 onwards. As per the option currently provided in IAS 31, these joint ventures had
previously been included in the consolidated financial statements on a pro rata basis up to
 December 31, 2011. This presentation corresponds to the current developments in accounting. The
amendments require the previous year’s financial information to be adjusted, as explained in
the  following. The prior-year figures have therefore been adjusted accordingly in the notes to the
income statement and the balance sheet.

128 F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

ADJUSTMENT OF THE INCOME STATEMENT PREVIOUS YEAR

in € million

2011
after

adjustment

2011
before

adjustment
2011

variance

Sales revenues 1,651.5 1,668.1 – 16.6

Cost of sales – 1,046.9 – 1,056.3 9.4

Gross profit 604.6 611.8 – 7.2

Selling and distribution expenses – 236.2 – 240.0 3.8

Administrative expenses – 83.0 – 83.7 0.7

Research and development expenses – 27.5 – 27.5 0.0

Other operating income and expenses 0.5 0.5 0.0

EBIT before income from companies consolidated at equity 258.4 261.1 – 2.7

Income from companies consolidated at equity 5.1 3.1 2.0

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 263.5 264.2 – 0.7

Financial result – 3.7 – 3.9 0.2

Earnings before tax (EBT) 259.8 260.3 – 0.5

Income taxes – 76.7 – 77.2 0.5

Profit after tax 183.1 183.1 0.0

Thereof

Non-controlling interests 0.7 0.7 0.0

Profit attributable to equity holders of FUCHS   PETROLUB AG 182.4 182.4 0.0

Earnings per share in € 1

Ordinary share 2.56 2.56 0.00

Preference share 2.58 2.58 0.00

1 Basic and diluted in both cases, after share split in June 2011.

1293.2 Notes to the consolidated financial statementsF I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

ADJUSTMENT OF THE BAL ANCE SHEET OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR

in € million

Dec. 31, 2011
after

adjustment

Dec. 31, 2011
before

adjustment
Dec. 31, 2011

variance

Assets

Intangible assets 116.9 116.9 0.0

Property, plant and equipment 215.4 216.0 – 0.6

Shares in companies consolidated at equity 24.6 20.4 4.2

Other financial assets 5.1 5.1 0.0

Deferred tax assets 26.1 26.2 – 0.1

Other receivables and other assets 4.0 4.0 0.0

Long-term assets 392.1 388.6 3.5

Inventories 228.4 230.0 – 1.6

Trade receivables 247.5 251.1 – 3.6

Tax receivables 1.8 1.8 0.0

Other receivables and other assets 36.5 36.6 – 0.1

Cash and cash equivalents 79.0 81.5 – 2.5

Short-term assets 593.2 601.0 – 7.8

Total assets 985.3 989.6 – 4.3

Equity and liabilities

Subscribed capital 71.0 71.0 0.0

Group reserves 403.3 403.3 0.0

Group profits 182.4 182.4 0.0

Equity of shareholders of FUCHS  PETROLUB AG 656.7 656.7 0.0

Non-controlling interests 1.5 1.5 0.0

Total equity 658.2 658.2 0.0

Pension provisions 15.8 15.8 0.0

Other provisions 7.0 7.0 0.0

Deferred tax liabilities 18.6 18.6 0.0

Financial liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities 3.8 3.8 0.0

Long-term liabilities 45.2 45.2 0.0

Trade payables 128.5 130.1 – 1.6

Provisions 23.8 23.9 – 0.1

Tax liabilities 30.8 31.0 – 0.2

Financial liabilities 14.1 16.2 – 2.1

Other liabilities 84.7 85.0 – 0.3

Short-term liabilities 281.9 286.2 – 4.3

Total equity and liabilities 985.3 989.6 – 4.3

130 F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

ADJUSTMENT OF STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN LONG -TERM ASSETS AT JANUARY 1,  2011

G R O S S  A M O U N T S
A C Q U I S I T I O N  A N D
M A N U FA C T O R I N G  C O S T S

D E P R E C I AT I O N  A N D
A M O R T I Z AT I O N

N E T  A M O U N T S

in € million

Dec. 31,
2010

before
adjust-

ment

Changes
in the

account-
ing

 policies

Changes
in the

scope of
consoli-

dation

Jan. 1,
2011
after

adjust-
ment

Dec. 31,
2010

before
adjust-

ment

Changes
in the

account-
ing

 policies

Changes
in the

scope of
consoli-

dation

Jan. 1,
2011
after

adjust-
ment

Dec. 31,
2010

before
adjust-

ment

Jan. 1,
2011
after

adjust-
ment

Intangible assets

Licenses, industrial property rights and

similar values

76.0

– 0.1

0.0

75.9

38.4

0.0

0.0

38.4

37.6

37.5

Goodwill 95.8 0.0 0.0 95.8 10.4 0.0 0.0 10.4 85.4 85.4

Other intangible assets 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2

172.0 – 0.1 0.0 171.9 48.8 0.0 0.0 48.8 123.2 123.1

Property, plant and equipment

Land, land rights and buildings 172.0 0.0 0.0 172.0 65.9 0.0 0.0 65.9 106.1 106.1

Technical equipment and machinery 184.3 – 0.1 0.0 184.2 128.9 0.0 0.0 128.9 55.4 55.3

Other equipment, factory and

office equipment

96.6

– 0.3

– 0.2

96.1

67.5

– 0.2

– 0.2

67.1

29.1

29.0

Work in progress 10.7 0.0 0.0 10.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 10.6 10.6

463.6 – 0.4 – 0.2 463.0 262.4 – 0.2 – 0.2 262 201.2 201.0

Financial assets

Shares in companies consolidated

at equity

6.8

3.4

19.1

29.3

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

6.8

29.3

Investment in companies 2.3 0.0 0.0 2.3 1.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.1 1.1

Other loans 4.3 0.0 0.0 4.3 – 0.1 0.0 0.0 – 0.1 4.4 4.4

Long-term securities 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2

13.7 3.4 19.1 36.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 12.5 35.0

Long-term assets (excluding

deferred taxes and other receivables

and other assets)

649.3

2.9

18.9

671.1

312.4

– 0.2

– 0.2

312.0

336.9

359.1

1313.2 Notes to the consolidated financial statementsF I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

ADJUSTMENT OF STATEMENT OF C ASH FLOWS OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR

in € million

Dec. 31, 2011
after

adjustment

Dec. 31, 2011
before

adjustment
Dec. 31, 2011

variance

Profit after tax 183.1 183.1 0.0

Depreciation and amortization of long-term assets 26.7 26.8 – 0.1

Change in long-term provisions and in other non-current assets

(covering funds)

– 70.9

– 70.9

0.0

Change in deferred taxes 1.1 1.1 0.0

Non-cash income from shares in companies consolidated at equity – 5.1 – 3.1 – 2.0

Gross cash flow 134.9 137.0 – 2.1

Change in inventories – 43.2 – 44.0 0.8

Change in trade receivables – 34.1 – 35.5 1.4

Change in other assets – 11.3 – 11.4 0.1

Change in trade payables 17.4 18.8 – 1.4

Change in other liabilities (excluding financial liabilities) 26.2 25.9 0.3

Net gain / loss on disposal of long-term assets – 0.7 – 0.7 0.0

Cash flow from operating activities 89.2 90.1 – 0.9

Investments in fixed assets – 37.0 – 37.6 0.6

Acquisition of subsidiaries and other business units – 0.4 – 0.4 0.0

Proceeds from the disposal of long-term assets 3.1 3.1 0.0

Changes in financial resources due to changes in scope

of consolidation

– 6.2

– 6.2

0.0

Dividends received 10.3 9.2 1.1

Cash flow from investing activities – 30.2 – 31.9 1.7

Free cash flow 59.0 58.2 0.8

Dividends paid for previous year – 63.6 – 63.6 0.0

Changes in bank and leasing commitments – 3.6 – 1.8 – 1.8

Purchase of minority interests – 4.2 – 4.2 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities – 71.4 – 69.6 – 1.8

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the previous period 90.6 92.1 – 1.5

Cash flow from operating activities 89.2 90.1 – 0.9

Cash flow from investing activities – 30.2 – 31.9 1.7

Cash flow from financing activities – 71.4 – 69.6 – 1.8

Effect of currency translations 0.8 0.8 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1 79.0 81.5 – 2.5

1 Cash and cash equivalents comprise total liquid funds of the Group.

132 F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

ADJUSTMENT OF SEGMENTS OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR ¹

E U R O P E

A S I A - PA C I F I C ,  A F R I C A

N O R T H  A N D
S O U T H  A M E R I C A

T O TA L  F O R  O P E R AT I N G
C O M PA N I E S

H O L D I N G
I N C L U D I N G  C O N S O L I D AT I O N

F U C H S   P E T R O L U B
G R O U P

in € million

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

Sales revenues by customer location 940.3 950.8 – 10.5 422.0 427.6 – 5.6 289.2 289.7 – 0.5 1,651.5 1,668.1 – 16.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,651.5 1,668.1 – 16.6

Sales revenues by company location 1,006.7 1,018.3 – 11.6 412.3 420.9 – 8.6 282.6 282.6 0.0 1,701.6 1,721.8 – 20.2 – 50.1 – 53.7 3.6 1,651.5 1,668.1 – 16.6

thereof with other segments 47.5 51.1 – 3.6 0.2 0.2 0.0 2.4 2.4 0.0 50.1 53.7 – 3.6 – 50.1 – 53.7 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Scheduled depreciation 2 17.7 17.8 – 0.1 3.8 3.8 0.0 4.4 4.4 0.0 25.9 26.0 – 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.0 26.4 26.5 – 0.1

Impairment losses 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0

EBIT before income from companies consolidated at equity 130.4 132.0 – 1.6 68.5 69.6 – 1.1 63.1 63.1 0.0 262.0 264.7 – 2.7 – 3.6 – 3.6 0.0 258.4 261.1 – 2.7

Income from companies consolidated at equity 1.3 0.0 1.3 3.8 3.1 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1 3.1 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1 3.1 2.0

Segment earnings (EBIT) 131.7 132.0 – 0.3 72.3 72.7 – 0.4 63.1 63.1 0.0 267.1 267.8 – 0.7 – 3.6 – 3.6 0.0 263.5 264.2 – 0.7

Financial result – 3.7 – 3.9 0.2

Income taxes – 76.7 – 77.2 0.5

Profit after tax 183.1 183.1 0.0

Segment assets 3 497.0 501.0 – 4.0 221.3 225.8 – 4.5 189.8 189.8 0.0 908.1 916.6 – 8.5 77.2 73.0 4.2 985.3 989.6 – 4.3

thereof shares from companies consolidated at equity 2.6 0.0 2.6 22.0 20.4 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.6 20.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.6 20.4 4.2

Segment liabilities 4 148.7 150.2 – 1.5 58.1 58.8 – 0.7 30.3 30.3 0.0 237.1 239.3 – 2.2 60.1 60.1 0.0 297.2 299.4 – 2.2

Financial liabilities 14.1 16.2 – 2.1

Pension provisions 15.8 15.8 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents 79.0 81.5 – 2.5

Group liabilities 5 248.1 249.9 – 1.8

Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 6 27.5 27.6 – 0.1 5.5 6.0 – 0.5 2.4 2.4 0.0 35.4 36.0 – 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.0 36.0 36.6 – 0.6

Additions to financial assets 1.2 1.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 0.0

Employees (average numbers) 2,235 2,247 – 12 814 836 – 22 519 519 0 3,568 3,602 – 34 78 78 0 3,646 3,680 – 34

Key performance indicators (in %)

Ratio of EBIT before income from companies consolidated

at equity to sales revenues

13.0

13.0

16.6

16.5

22.3

22.3

15.4

15.4

15.6

15.7

1 Part of the notes.
2 Relating to property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, goodwill and financial assets.
3 Including shares in companies consolidated at equity, excluding financial receivables.
4 Non-interest bearing borrowed capital: trade payables, other provisions and other liabilities; Group value including tax liabilities.
5 Segment liabilities, financial liabilities, pension provisions, minus cash and cash equivalents.
6 Including aquisitions and changes in the scope of consolidation.

1333.2 Notes to the consolidated financial statementsF I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

E U R O P E

A S I A - PA C I F I C ,  A F R I C A

N O R T H  A N D
S O U T H  A M E R I C A

T O TA L  F O R  O P E R AT I N G
C O M PA N I E S

H O L D I N G
I N C L U D I N G  C O N S O L I D AT I O N

F U C H S   P E T R O L U B
G R O U P

in € million

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

after
adjustment

2011

before
adjustment

2011 variance

Sales revenues by customer location 940.3 950.8 – 10.5 422.0 427.6 – 5.6 289.2 289.7 – 0.5 1,651.5 1,668.1 – 16.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,651.5 1,668.1 – 16.6

Sales revenues by company location 1,006.7 1,018.3 – 11.6 412.3 420.9 – 8.6 282.6 282.6 0.0 1,701.6 1,721.8 – 20.2 – 50.1 – 53.7 3.6 1,651.5 1,668.1 – 16.6

thereof with other segments 47.5 51.1 – 3.6 0.2 0.2 0.0 2.4 2.4 0.0 50.1 53.7 – 3.6 – 50.1 – 53.7 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Scheduled depreciation 2 17.7 17.8 – 0.1 3.8 3.8 0.0 4.4 4.4 0.0 25.9 26.0 – 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.0 26.4 26.5 – 0.1

Impairment losses 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0

EBIT before income from companies consolidated at equity 130.4 132.0 – 1.6 68.5 69.6 – 1.1 63.1 63.1 0.0 262.0 264.7 – 2.7 – 3.6 – 3.6 0.0 258.4 261.1 – 2.7

Income from companies consolidated at equity 1.3 0.0 1.3 3.8 3.1 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1 3.1 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1 3.1 2.0

Segment earnings (EBIT) 131.7 132.0 – 0.3 72.3 72.7 – 0.4 63.1 63.1 0.0 267.1 267.8 – 0.7 – 3.6 – 3.6 0.0 263.5 264.2 – 0.7

Financial result – 3.7 – 3.9 0.2

Income taxes – 76.7 – 77.2 0.5

Profit after tax 183.1 183.1 0.0

Segment assets 3 497.0 501.0 – 4.0 221.3 225.8 – 4.5 189.8 189.8 0.0 908.1 916.6 – 8.5 77.2 73.0 4.2 985.3 989.6 – 4.3

thereof shares from companies consolidated at equity 2.6 0.0 2.6 22.0 20.4 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.6 20.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.6 20.4 4.2

Segment liabilities 4 148.7 150.2 – 1.5 58.1 58.8 – 0.7 30.3 30.3 0.0 237.1 239.3 – 2.2 60.1 60.1 0.0 297.2 299.4 – 2.2

Financial liabilities 14.1 16.2 – 2.1

Pension provisions 15.8 15.8 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents 79.0 81.5 – 2.5

Group liabilities 5 248.1 249.9 – 1.8

Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 6 27.5 27.6 – 0.1 5.5 6.0 – 0.5 2.4 2.4 0.0 35.4 36.0 – 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.0 36.0 36.6 – 0.6

Additions to financial assets 1.2 1.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 0.0

Employees (average numbers) 2,235 2,247 – 12 814 836 – 22 519 519 0 3,568 3,602 – 34 78 78 0 3,646 3,680 – 34

Key performance indicators (in %)

Ratio of EBIT before income from companies consolidated

at equity to sales revenues

13.0

13.0

16.6

16.5

22.3

22.3

15.4

15.4

15.6

15.7

1 Part of the notes.
2 Relating to property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, goodwill and financial assets.
3 Including shares in companies consolidated at equity, excluding financial receivables.